



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19595/2025

SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms.Sumita Hazarika and
Mr.Prakhar Gupta, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Akanksha Gupta, SPC with
Mr.Yash Garg, Adv.
Mr.Piyush Chandel, SPC.
Mr.Dhananjai Rana, CGSC
with Mr.Raj Kumar Maurya,
GP for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **23.12.2025**

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels mentioned hereinabove on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 3.
3. Let the counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 27th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/sg/SS