



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 19595/2025**
SHRI PRADEEP KUMARPetitioner
Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika and Mr.
Prakhar Gupta, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Dhananjay Rana, CGSC
with Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, GP for UOI
Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
27.04.2026

1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit served on him by the learned Counsel for the respondents. However, the counter affidavit is not on record. Learned Counsel for the respondents undertakes to have it placed on record within a week.
2. Re-notify on 14 July 2026 before Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 27, 2026/aky